examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest;

*Now, therefore,* the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 40—Site 8 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including section 400.28, and further subject to the Board's standard 2,000-acre activation limit for the overall zone project.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of August, 2003.

### Jeffrey May,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 03–22433 Filed 9–2–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

#### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1290]

# Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 40, Cleveland, Ohio Area

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 40, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 40–Site 1 by adding two parcels at the Cleveland Bulk Terminal (Site 1b) and the Tow Path Valley Business Park (Site 1c) in Cleveland, Ohio, within the Cleveland Customs port of entry area (FTZ Docket 6–2003; filed 1/23/03);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the Federal Register (68 FR 5271, 2/3/03) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest:

*Now, therefore,* the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 40—Site 1 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28, and further subject to the Board's standard 2,000-acre

activation limit for the overall zone project.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of August 2003.

#### Jeffrey May,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 03–22437 Filed 9–2–03; 8:45 am]

#### BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

#### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 1289]

# Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 40; Cleveland, Ohio, Area

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Cleveland-Cuyahoga County Port Authority, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 40, submitted an application to the Board for authority to expand FTZ 40–Site 3 to include the Snow Road Industrial Park (42 acres) in Brook Park, Ohio, within the Cleveland Customs port of entry area (FTZ Docket 38–2002; filed 9/26/02);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the Federal Register (67 FR 62696, 10/8/02) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied, and that the proposal is in the public interest:

*Now, therefore,* the Board hereby orders:

The application to expand FTZ 40—Site 3 is approved, subject to the Act and the Board's regulations, including Section 400.28, and further subject to the Board's standard 2,000-acre activation limit for the overall zone project.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 21st day of August 2003.

### Jeffrey May,

Acting Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Import Administration, Alternate Chairman, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 03-22443 Filed 9-2-03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

#### Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Docket 35-2003]

Foreign-Trade Zone 33—Pittsburgh, PA; Application for Subzone Status, Mitsubishi Electric Power Products, Inc. (Circuit Breakers), Warrendale and Freedom, PA; Technical Correction of Application

Notice is hereby given that the application of Board (the Board) by the Regional Industrial Development Corporation of Southwestern Pennsylvania, grantee of FTZ 33, requesting special-purpose subzone status for the circuit breaker manufacturing facilities of Mitsubishi Electric Power Products, Inc. (MEPPI) (a subsidiary of Mitsubishi Electric Corporation, of Japan), located in Warrendale and Freedom, Pennsylvania (68 FR 44281, 7-28-03), has been corrected to revise the scope of manufacturing authority to include full, straight-time production capacity of 1,500 units per year.

The comment period is reopened until September 23, 2003. Submissions (original and three copies) shall be addressed to the Board's Executive Secretary at the following addresses:

- 1. Submissions via Express/Package Delivery Services: Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, Franklin Court Building-Suite 4100W, 1099 14th Street, NW., Washington, DC 20005; or
- 2. Submissions via the U.S. Postal Service: Foreign-Trade Zones Board, U.S. Department of Commerce, FCB– 4100W, 1401 Constitution Ave., NW., Washington, DC 20230.

A copy of the application is available for public inspection at the Office of the Foreign-Trade Zones Board's Executive Secretary at address No. 1 listed above and at the U.S. Department of Commerce Export Assistance Center, Suite 2002, 1000 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15222.

Dated: August 28, 2003.

## Dennis Puccinelli,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 03–22434 Filed 9–2–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P